Hong Kong Dollars (HKD) 112,934 33,065

Euro (EUR) 337,108 312,656

Singapore Dollars (SGD) 39,431 7,736

 Liabilities

2017 2016

RMB’000 RMB’000

United States Dollars (USD) 512,919 142,779

Hong Kong Dollars (HKD) 27,041 6

Euro (EUR) 190,441 524

Singapore Dollars (SGD) 4,598 3,975

The Group does not have a foreign currency hedging policy. However, management monitors foreign

exchange exposure and will consider hedging significant foreign currency exposure should the need arise.

2017 ANNUAL REPORT 189

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 December 2017

47. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

 Foreign currency risk (Continued)

The Group is mainly exposed to the fluctuation of HKD, USD and EUR against RMB. The following table

demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably possible change in the RMB

exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit after tax (due to changes in the fair

value of monetary assets and liabilities).

Increase Increase

(decrease) in (decrease) Increase

RMB in profit (decrease)

rate after tax in equity*

% RMB’000 RMB’000

2017

If the HKD weakens against the RMB 5% (2,392) (1,106)

If the HKD dollar strengthens against the RMB (5%) 2,392 1,106

If the USD weakens against the RMB 5% (6,689) —

If the USD strengthens against the RMB (5%) 6,689 —

If the EUR weakens against the RMB 5% (5,500) —

If the EUR strengthens against the RMB (5%) 5,500 —

2016

If the HKD weakens against the RMB 5% (443) (1,210)

If the HKD dollar strengthens against the RMB (5%) 443 1,210

If the USD weakens against the RMB 5% (66,936) —

If the USD strengthens against the RMB (5%) 66,936 —

If the EUR weakens against the RMB 5% (14,930) —

If the EUR strengthens against the RMB (5%) 14,930 —

* Excluding retained profits

 Equity price risk

The Group’s price risk is mainly exposed to equity price risk through its investments in listed equity securities.

The Group’s equity price risk is mainly concentrated on equity instruments quoted in the Shanghai Stock

Exchange and Hong Kong Stock Exchange. The Group closely monitors the price risk and will consider

hedging the risk exposure should the need arise.

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to equity price risk at the end

of the reporting period. If the prices of the respective listed equity instruments had been 10% (2016: 10%)